

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2506

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2023


MITRA PARKS


2506. SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R.:

          SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:

          SHRIMATI SARMISTHA SETHI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the details of the textile parks established during the last three years in the country including the State of Maharashtra and Odisha;


(b) whether there is any proposal to set up new textiles parks in the Country including Odisha and Maharashtra, if so, the details thereof State-wise;


(c) whether the Government proposes to launch a scheme of Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (MITRA) parks over the next three years in Tamil Nadu;


(d) if so, the details including objectives thereof and financial outlay therefor;


(e) whether India has been losing its competitive edge in textile exports to other countries and if so, the reasons therefor;


(f) whether there is proposal to provide some incentives to the textile sector, particularly to those who have set up small units to make them competitive and if so, the detials thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and


(g) the details of activities presently being undertaken with regard to Textile Parks in the State of Maharashtra, district-wise and if not, the reasons therefor?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): Under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), 54 textiles parks have been sanctioned of which 12 textile parks were sanctioned in the state of Maharashtra. No proposal for setting up Textile park under SITP in the state of Odisha is pending in the Ministry.

(b) to (d): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 cr for a period of seven years upto 2027-28.

18 proposals from 13 State Governments for setting up PM MITRA Parks have been received including

2 proposals from Maharashtra, one proposal each from Odisha and Tamil Nadu. The details of PM

MITRA Park scheme can be accessed at www.texmin.nic.in

http://www.texmin.nic.in/


(e) & (f): No, Sir. The Government is implementing National Handloom Development Programme

(NHDP) and Raw Material Supply Scheme for development and production of handloom sector and welfare of handloom weavers across the country. Under this scheme, financial assistance is provided to the eligible handloom agencies/ weavers for raw material, common infrastructure development, marketing of handloom product in domestic/ overseas market, Weavers Mudra Loan etc. In addition, incentives to the textile industry are also extended through other schemes including Productivity Linked

Incentive Scheme.

(g): The details of textile parks under SITP in the state of Maharashtra are as under:-

                                                                                                                             (Rs. In Crores)

Sl. No. Name of the park Location
Project

Cost

Units

Operational
Types of Unit

1

Metro Hi-Tech

Cooperative Park

Limited

Kolhapur
100.80 27

Weaving, Spinning, Sizing,

Dying, Garment, Knitting

Processing, Open End Spinning,

Cotton Processing and other textile related Industries

2
Baramati Hi Tech

Textile Park Limited

Pune
108.52 14

Garmenting, Technical Textile,

Apparel Printing , Apparel

Packaging & Home Furnishing

3

Deesan

Infrastructure, Pvt

Ltd.

Dhule
103.12 50 Weaving, Terry Towel,

Processing

4

Islampur Integrated

Textile Park Pvt

Ltd.

Sangli
102.39 7 Garmenting, Woven fabric

processing, yarn dyeing

5
Latur Integrated

Textile Park Pvt Ltd

Latur
102.61 2

Garmenting & Washing

6
Asmeeta Infratech

Pvt Ltd

Thane
277.69 516 Garmenting, Textile accessories

Units

7

Pride India

cooperative Textile

park Limited

Kolhapur
58.19 155 Sizing, Weaving, & Garmenting

8
Purna Global

Textiles Park

Hingoli
107.29 46

Ginning, Spinning, Sizing and

Warping, Weaving, Garmenting,

Knitting

9
Kalappana Awade

Textile Park

Kohlapur
107.1 95 Weaving, Sizing, Warping and

Garmenting

10
Satyaraj Integrated

Textile Park

Kohlapur
104.49 50 Spinning, Weaving and

Technical Textiles

11
Hinganghat Textile

Park

Wardha
108.38 12

Ginning, Yarn Twisting and

Doubling, Spinning, Knitting,

Technical Textiles, Garmenting

12
Sri Ganesh Textile

Park

Dhule
104.03 0

Spinning and Weaving


****

